
How to Set Up "Cloud Music"
(the 197a's installation by Bob Watts, David Behrman and Hob Diamond)

from David Behrman to David Muller . May 4, 1992

There are 3 units : (1) video analyzer (VA) -- tall unit with metal
base and lexan top containing circuit cards; (2) music synthesizer
(MS) -- lower aluminum unit with circuit card cage in front and wired
matrix boards in back ; (3) Teac audio mixer with 6 inputs and 4
outputs .

-------------------- Setting Up ----- --------------------------
Position the 3 units on a table with video analyzer to the left,
music synth in the center and audio mixer to the right . Facing you
should be the front of the video analyzer (with many black pots) and
the circuit card cage side of the music synth .

Connect video camera output to the female phono jack cable coming
from the rear of the video analyzer . Connect video monitor(s) to the
other phono cable coming from rear of same.

Connect the six cables (phone to mini-phone) from VA to the 6 inputs
on the left side of MS (see accompanying diagram) .

Connect six audio cables (phono plug to phono plug) from 6 outputs on
the right side of MS marked 1 2

3 4
5 6 to the six line inputs of the audio

mixer (see diagram) . Disregard the other jacks on right side.

Connect the 4 outputs of the audio mixer to the inputs of a 4-channel
sound system .

-------------------------- Turning On ----------------------------
Before powering up the MS, make sure the 14 circuit boards are all
fully pushed into their sockets! Also be careful not to let any
wires get accidentally jammed between plug-in boards and their
sockets .

Turn on MS . Power switch is on back of power supply box on right
rear of unit . Poyier supply pilot lamp should light up . The 6 LED
digital readout displays on circuit board #14 (numbered from left ;
should light up .

Turn on VA . Power toggle switch is on rear . With camera on &
connected, a video image should appear on the monitor . There should
be sir, black crosshairs positioned somewhere on the image. Their
?( Y positions on the image can be adjusted using the 2 leftmost
columns of pots on the front of the VA .

Raise gains on audio mixer . Sound should be heard (steady triangle
waves slowly rising & falling in gain) . If sound is broken up or



wavering see separate MS debugging instructions .

Music Synth instructionss
Notice controls on left side of unit . . . input selector switches A and
B should both be on "input" when operating the piece, i .e . when MS
is controlled by VA . (Positions 1 thru 6 of these switches are for
internal checkout . See debugging instructions) .

------------------------- Adjusting -----------------------------

The VA puts 6 crosshairs on the video image. Each puts out a varying
voltage according to grey level . The voltage goes (via the cables) to
the MS . To adjust MS's response to VA's voltages:

--- set red toggle switch on the left side of MS to "manual low"
position .

--- Adjust voltage and offset knobs on VA (3rd row down, correspon-
ding physically to the voltage output jacks on VA's rear so that,
when corresponding crosshair goes from blackest to whitest area on
the image, the MS LED display (on board #12) goes from 0 to 4 .

--- do this with all six channels. Then return MS red toggle switch
to "auto shift" position .

--- The switch marked Events Counter (select count) on left side of
MS controls a long-term harmony-changing function . . . . Whenever a
video input voltage changes enough to cause one of the harmonies to
switch,_ a count is entered into an internal "events counter" . After
8, 16, 24, 32 or 40 counts, the harmonies (as readable on the LED
displays) are shifted between their 0-4 range and their 3-7 range .
When the 3-7 range is .selected the decimal point on the upper
rightmost LED display is lit up . The red toggle switch must be in the
"auto switch" position for this to happen .

--- adjust panning (there are variable pan controls on mixer) and
bass & treble controls on sound system to get a nice full sound in
the space . Volume should be moderate .

--- adjust video camera's view of the sky and position of
crosshairs in a pleasing arrangement .

--- I'm sending this together with 1 page with a drawing . MS
debugging instructions to follow (or hopefully they won't be needed) .

--- if something is wrong in the MS, call me, David B, at 212-966-
2943. Or FAX 212-966-1606 .

--- if something is haywire on the VA, call Bob Diamond at
408-365-0305 or 408-224-1678 or FAX 408-629-1251 .

Hope this is easy! Good luck & thanks!
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2 May 1992

The Vasulkas, Inc.
Route 6, Box 100
Santa Fe, NM 87501

ROBERT WATTSSTUDIO ARCHIVE

R.D. 3, BOX 3170, BANGOR, PA 18013
TEL: 215 588-8725

107 WEST 28th ST ., NEWYORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212 564-5477

	

FAX: 212 268-6757

LARRY MILLER / SARA SEAGULL

Dear Woody, Dear MaLin,

M-5, u,~'? 7- .

Enclosed are various materials for Ars Electronica. I've included photos, diagrams, statements etc
(numbered 1-24 with captions) as well as a history and bios for all artists. If you need any further

information on these materials please contact me immediately. David is separately sending tech info

to David Muller by Fax.

Please credit at all times as follows:
The correct title of Piece is CLOUD MUSIC, 1974-79 by Robert Watts, David Behrman and Bob Diamond.
It is lent courtesy of The Robert Watts Studio Archive, Sara Seagull and Larry Miller in collaboration with

David Behrman and Bob Diamond.

Woody and MaLin - PLEASE SEND US THE OFFICIAL LOAN FORMS A.S.A.P. In all of our dealings with
institutions this has been a detail that has always been tended to . I know that Ars Electronica is being slow
with you, but please be aware that this is a standard that protects artists and their works.

As you know, we are happy to be included in Ars Electronica. We would very much like to receive copies
r

of all catalog materials, schedules, program notes etc. We'll be available for your tech people if problems
arise in set-up . So, please keep us informed of your progress and of course, good luck with all.



CLOUD MUSIC
Robert Watts, David Behrman and Bob Diamond

Cloud Music was an installation developed collaboratively by the three artists during the years 1974 to 1979 .

It consists of a video camera (black & White 1974-78, color thereafter) , which scans the sky; a video analyzer,

which senses the changes in light produced by passing clouds ; and a home-made electronic sound synthesizer,

which responds musically to the passage of clouds overhead .

Technical Description

The signal from the color video camera is passed into the video analyzer. The video analyzer generates

six crosshairs (graphics elements) which can be manually positioned anywhere on the color video screen .

At each cross hair center point, the video analyzer reads the instantaneous grey scale produced by

the sky as seen by the video camera. The analyzer translates the grey scale value into an analog voltage .

This analog voltage is fed to the music synthesizer. There are six of these analog voltages, one for each crosshair

center point .

The music synthesizer uses the six control voltages to produce harmonic chord changes in a set of 18

digital oscillators . The music synthesizer also reacts to the overall rate of change from moment to moment; a

stormy, fast-moving cloud-scape will produce a musical environment distinguishable from that produced by a

calm sky with few clouds .

Exhibition History

1974

	

Canadian/American Sky . Electric Gallery, Toronto, Canada .

1977

	

The Annual, San Francisco Art Institute at Fort Mason, California

1979

	

Re-visions . Whitney Museum of American Art, New York.Curated by John Hanhardt
t

1980

	

FurAugen and Ohren. Akademie der Kunst, Berlin, Germany. Curated by Rene Block .

1981

	

New Music Amerit;a '81 Festival, SanFrancisco, California.

CLOUD MUSICpage 1



ROBERT WATTSSTUDIO ARCHIVE

R.D. 3, BOX 3170, BANGOR, PA 18013
TEL: 215 588-8725

107 WEST 28th ST., NEWYORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212 564-5477 FAX: 212 268-6757

LARRY MILLER / SARA SEAGULL

CLOUD MUSIC / Bob Watts, David Behrman, Bob Diamond

FACT SHEET FOR ARS ELECTRONICA 1992

COMPONENTS OF THE INSTALLATION

EQUIPMENT TO BE SENT
VIDEO ANALYZER
MUSIC SYNTHESIZER
AUDIO MIXER
VIDEO CAMERA
VIDEO CAMERA SUPPLY
CABLES AND ADAPTORS
* Quality of camera to be reviewed in Iowa City. Alternate camera could be needed .

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
4-CHANNEL SOUND SYSTEM (2-stereo amps plus 4 speakers)
1 to 3 VIDEO MONITORS 0 19" - 23' Size (B& WTE)
WINDOW ACCESS OR SKYLIGHT WITHIN 100 FEET, to provide unobstructed view of sky
CAMERA MOUNT FOR SKY VIEW (Tripod or other, depends on architecture)

SHIPPING COMPONENTS:

	

dimensions (inches)

	

weight (Ibs)
CASE 1 . Music synthesizer

	

23x11x19

	

22
CASE 2. Video analyzer

	

21x15x19

	

35
CASE 3. Audio mixer, cables, video camera

	

30x18x10

	

+/-33
[ total wt . +/- 90 Ibs ]

INSURANCE VALUE: FOR INTERNATIONAL SHIPMENT (IOWA +/- VIENNA) . . . . . . . $35,000
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212 268 6757 107 W. 28TH ST . NYC . NY 10001
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Dear Woody,

Best,

Sara

ROBERT WATTSSTUDIO ARCHIVE

107 WEST 28th ST., NEWYORK NY 10001 USA
T91-:2126". 5477

	

FAX: 212 266-6757

LARRY MILLER I SARA SEAGULL

FAX TRANSMISSION

DATI6

	

4.10..92

TOTAL PAGES

	

-~gINCLUDING THIS COVERSHEET

To

FAX

WQArsy l3t~ulka

505 47E-0614

Thank you for your call this morning . As a result, David and I have quickly compiled these
fact sheets for you, and we hope they will slmpllfy our next steps together.

I've enclosed installation fact sheet and hstory I summary of the piece.

Also, I can arrange the shipping with art movers that I've used previously. They need a
15 day billing procedure for their charges, but they are the best price I've found after 5
phone calls. Since that would be an expense that the festival should covercan MalJn
oversee that with me?

	

.̂

Please call us as soon as you can have time to review all.
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BO31701971SUNOOR, PA 16013

107 WEST 28th ST., NEW YORK . NY 10001
TEL; 212 564-5477

	

FA?(: 212 2666757
LARRY MILLIII / SAM SFJALILL

CLOUD MUSIC / Bob Watts, David Behrman, Bob Diamond

FACT SHEET FOR ARS ELECTRONICA 1992

COMPONENTS OF THE INSTALLATION

212 268 6757
	

107 W .
	

26TH ST .
	

NYC.
	

NY 10001
	

UV I r

EQuirmaNT TO sE SENT
VIDEO ANALYZER
MUSIC SYNTHESIZER
AUDIO MIXER
VIDEO CAMERA
VIDEO CAMERA SUPPLY
CABLES AND ADAPTORS
* Quality of camera to be reviewed In Iowa City. Alternate camera could be needed .

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
4-CHANNEL SOUND SYSTEM (2-stereo amps plus 4 speakers)

INSUSURANCe VALUE: FOR DOMESTIC SHIPPPING (NYC +/- IOWA) . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,000

INSURANCE VALUE: FOR INTERNATIONAL SHIPMENT (IOWA +/-VIENNA) . . . . . . . $35,000

ESTIMATED EXPENSES:
RRSteration, reconstruction, payable to David eehrman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $300-00

New Parts. reconstruction expenses, reimbursable to David Behrman . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

120.00

1 Shipping case 304840 Inches . . . . . . . . : . . . . . .� . . .� , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .� . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . ;

	

:fit.

Administrative, office, photolab (payable to Robert Watts Studio Archive) . . . . . . . 00.9v

Consultations (payable to Bob Diamond)

	

100.00 ?????

Expenses subtotal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $935.001

ESTIMATED SHIPPING COSTS - NYC +/-IOWA CITY (ARS ELECTRONICAA/ASULKA COVERS INSURANCE)

Art Movers Quotes:

	

3 days /air ® $ 230
,doys I truck 0 S 119

No. American Van Lines (high value product rates .) Minirnwn is $530 for 500 lbs .

1 to 3 VIDEO MONITORS O 19' - 23' Size (B& WTE)

WINDOW ACCESS OR SKYLIGHT WITHIN 100 FEET, to provide unobstructed view of sky

CAMERA MOUNT FOR SKY VIEW (Tripod or other, depends on architecture)

SHIPPING COMPONENTS: dimensions (inches) weight (Ibs)

' - _CASE 1 . Musk synthesizer 230109 22

CASE 2. Video analyzer 210509 35

WE 3. Audio mixer, cables, video camera* 30xj8x10 +/-33

**New Case needed, see below ( total wt. +/- 90 Ibs I
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Cloud Music was an installation developed collaboratively by the three artists during
the years 1974 to 1979 . It consists of a video camera(black & White 1974-78, color
thereafter) , which scans the sky; a video analyzer, which senses the changes in light
produced by passing clouds; and a home-made electronic sound synthesizer, which
responds musically to the passage of clouds overhead.

Technical Description

The signal from the color video camera is passed into the video analyzer .
The video analyzer generates six crosshairs (graphics elements) which can be manually
positioned anywhere on the color video screen .

At each cross hair center point, the video analyzer reads the instantaneous
grey scale produced by the sky as seen by the video camera . The analyzer translates
the grey scale value into an analog voltage . This analog voltage is fed to the music
synthesizer . There 'are six of these analog voltages, one for each crosshair center
point.

The music synthesizer uses the six control voltages to produce harmonic
chord changes in a set of 18 digital oscillators . The music synthesizer also reacts to
the overall rate of change from moment to moment; a stormy, fast-moving cloud
scape will produce a musical environment distinguishable from that produced by a
calm sky with few clouds .

Exhibition History

212 268 6757 107 W . 28TH ST. NYC . NY 10001
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CLOUD MUSIC
Robert Watts, David Behrman and Bob Diamond

1974 Canadian/American Sky. Electric Gallery, Toronto, Canada.

1977

	

The Annual, San Francisco Art institute at Fort Mason, California

1979

	

Re-visions . Whitney Museum of American Art, New York.
Curated by John Hanhardt

1980

	

Fur Augen and Ohron . Akademie der Kunst, Berlin, Germany .
Curated by Rene Block.

1981

	

New Music America '81 Festival, SanFrancisco, California.



David Behrman, 10 Beach St., New York, NY 10013
Phone (2].2) 966-2943, Feat (2x2) 966-1606, MCI Mail DB/ Sonic Arts
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K08ERT WATTSSTUDIO ARCHIVE

LARRY MILLER I SARA SEAGULL

DATE

TOTAL PAGES
INCLUDING THIS COYER SHEET

TO

212 268 6757 107 6,1 . 28TH ST . NYC; . NY 10001
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107 WEST pith ST, NEWYORK, NY 10001 USA
TEL: 212 564-5477
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THE VASULIi;AS, INC .
99 ROUTE 6

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

TELEPHONE : 505/471-7181

	

FAX : 505/473-0614

RECEIVER :

5")n ,
1

01Attention

,ZC mpmy Name

Fax Number

	

/IVA

	

Z%Z. /'"~(!m 1 Gt:

SENDER :

Dear Sara and David,

MaLin Wilson

Individual's Name

Number of Pages (including this sheet)-

Thank you for all of your communiques . We apologise i .hat we
have been unable to give you more assurances . Please realize
that Linz has provided a very limited and fixed budget . We are
pleased that you have had so much interest in the "Pioneers"
exhibition and thought_.that you shared our desire to dust off the
CLOUD MUSIC for the installation .

	

We confirm a $300
administrative budget for the archives of Bob Watts . Woody has
also committed other funds directly to David Behrman for the
restoration . However, we have exhausted our funds for shipping
and need a firm estimate from you to see if we can squeeze the
money out of this turnip to ship the components to Towa City .
We would also like to know if there is a need for Bob Diamond's
participation . 3ro, please give us a complete estimate of the
costs and we will . try very seriously to pull it off .

	

From the
point of view of AAS ELECTRONICA they have already committed
money for the museum designers of the installation, the shipping
and insurance to Europe and the catalogue . We hope that CLOUD
MUSIC can be included in the exhibition, but if the shipping is
to4high it may be impossible .

	

_
Please talk to Woody if you have questions .



David Behrman, ~ 0 Beach St., NewYork, NY 10018
Phone (212) 966-2940, Fax (212) 966-3606, MCI Mail DB/Sonic Arts
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Dear Woody andMaLin,

R09ERT WAT f S STUDIO ARCHIVE

107 Witt 2^115T, NEW YORK, NY 14001 USA
TEL : 212164-1;477

	

EAX: 212 268-6767

LARRY MILLIA r SARA SEAGULL .

FAX TRANSMISSI

DATE

TOTAL, t'AGE6
INCLUDING THIS COVER Lij$ST

FAX s

	

_

	

Sol

	

473-0614

What do you think??? Please advIse,

TO

	

. ..-_..,_.Mrilln Litton I woodyU.ulka

do The Vat<ulkllt, Inc .

I spoke with David Immediately after our phone conversation today, and we both aretrYIng tb figure out what to do about the Cloud Music. It seems to us that even thewo.that you mention fur shipping couldn't cover shipping and the newtravelling case needed.
We offer two alternate solutions, since we of course fes1 that Cloud Music does belong inyour exhibition :

11; It possible for me to fax or write to the organizers of Ars Eleotronica with a d0SCriptipnof the piece, Its history rtod Its nooessary resurfactlofl eieps - time/labor/testing/newparts s1tuation? Perhaps they can re-budget 8pn19 other area of their funding for a smallsupport payment to us and onough money to cover shipping property? (By the way, wehoar everywhere storlos Of 110 support money, so It's not that we are naive or unaware ofthe reoesslonills)

Otherwise, we have an idea that* Vlde0 tape from previous exhibits could be sent andInstalled In d simple monitor set-up.. We could additionally send exhlbltlon-size photos ofIts historical Installation, brief artists' statement and black and white photostats of theearly schematics, This would be easierlcheapor to shIp .

Rot,
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212 268 6757 107 W . 28TH ST. NYC . NY 10001
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Dear MaLin,

ROBERT WATTS STUDIO ARCHIVE

107 WEST 2M ST,NEWYORK, NY 10001 USA
TEL: 2125"5477

	

FAX: 212 26&6757

LARRY MILLER I SARA SEAGULL

FAX TRANSMISSION

DATE

	

3.31.$2

TOTAL PAGES

	

1
INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET

TO

	

_

	

MALI W11100

	

I WondS V6lutka

do The Vssulkss, Inc.

FAX 6

	

505

	

473-0614

I am preparing to send you the packing Ilst today, and also the insurance values that we
have arrived at . (U.S . and international) This should all follow a.s.a.p .

I am first responding to your letter of 24 March because we are hoping to also confirm all
loan and agreement forms with youbefore any shipments . As far as we have already
gotten, I'd like to reiterate that we are extremely happy to participate in Ars Electronica.

Based upon my very first conversation with Woody, It was my understanding that there
would be approximately $1000. to cover fees to David Behrman, Bob Diamond and
the Robert Watts Estate, as well as probably $704 . for restoration and packing expenses .
Initially, Woody told me that the funds were limited, but that he understood that our
expenses and a certain minimal time and office expenses would be involved .

However, you must understand that we have no means of supporting our efforts to be
ready and to coordinate the equipmentand materials . I'm sure you understand the
logistics of storage, resurrection, testing time and the purchasing of parts-needed that
David and I are already embarked upon . I wonder if you can confirm that either Vasulka,
Inc. or Ars Electronica Festival will be able to support us with payments as above.

Let's please discuss this a.s.a.p . by phone. Can you call mevr lax back?
Best,

Sara
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Dear Sara,

	

4/1/92

Thank you for your fax . We would love to give you the funds you seek,
and feel that you deserve that much and more .

	

Please be assured however, that
for the Vasulkas this exhibition is a labor of love with - no profit going to
them . Woody's aim is to recognize significant contributions to the origins of
the electronic image . We wish-that it were otherwise . The only figure Woociy
ever gave me was $300, the amount I mentioned in my letter of Marx-,,h 24 .

	

'in
additon we offer our technician's services, and the personal shipping
attention by Woody' nephew, and inclusion in the exhibition .

	

We would
anticipate that the attention brought to CLDUD MUSIC and its restoration would
give you the potential to receive reasonable fees under more normal
conditions . We regret that we are in a position to beg from the participants,
but we are .
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Sara Seagull & Larry Miller,
Executors

Estate of Bob Watts
107 W . 28th St .
New York, NY 10001
212/564-5477 (studio)
212/268-6757 (fax)

THE VASULKAS, INC .
100 ROUTE 6

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL . (505) 471-7181/FAX . (505) 473-0614

David Behrman
c/o Seagull
10 Beach St .
New York, NY
212/966-2943

8'ob Diamond
7109 Via Carmella
San Jose, CA 95139
408/365-0305 (office)
408/629-1251 (fax)
408/224-1678 (home)

Dear Sara, David, & Bob,
We want to thank you for considering our rd

CLOUD MUSIC Installation to the exhibition that we are
for the ARS ELECTRONICA Festival in Linz, Austria . As per
request I am sending a copy of a letter that confirms the
Austrian's intention to return the instruments to the owners
after the exhbition . As I have indicated to Sara we are still
waiting for loan papers from them .

As to Sara's other concerns : restoration and packing .
Regarding the restoration, we have a technician dedicated to this
project - David Muller, of both the Physics and Music Departments
at the University of Iowa . He will be preparing all of the
equipment for the exhibition and be on site in Germany for t:he
installation and during the exhibition, as will the Vasulkas .
The Vasulkas and David'-Muller will oversee all handling of the
equipment . Although we cannot~offer you a fee for the
installation we can offer -Uk~ David's expertise and services, as
well. as inclusion in this international festival, with a full .
color catalogue .

In addition to highly skilled technical restoration, we are
offering very personhl shipping attention . As I mentioned,
Woody's nephew, Pavel Skryja, will be driving a rental van,
leaving Santa Fe-on Wednesday, March 25th, with a possible pick-
up in Manhattan on, Saturday, March 28th . If you are interested,
we are hoping that'this will not be too inconvenient for you .

If you are unable to pass the machine onto Pavel/ Woody has
only a small budgeof $300 available for restoration and packing
the machine .

However, in addition to confirming the loan, I also need
basic information for our insurance - approximate size, weight
and an insurance value . For your convenience, I have enclosed a
a packing sheet for you to return or fax to us with this
preliminary information . As I have indicated above, ARS
ELECTRONICA has promised to return the CLOUD MUSIC to you soon
after the end of the exhibition .

o lend the
curating

Sara's



Wilson to Seagull, Behrman c/o Seagull, and Diamond, 3/24/92,
page 2 of 2

Please note that I need two different Insurance Replacement
Values . For shipment within the U .S ., and for the shipment to
Austria after David Muller has c~pletely reviewed the
instrument, and restored it . As ĉertified appraiser with the
American Society of Appraiser, in Fine Arts, it is my opinion
that for shipment to Au

	

is CLOUD MUSIC should be valued at a
higher rate based upon'"following characteristics - full
restoration, inclusion in a highly regarded international
festival, and documentation in the museum exhibition catalogue .

Please be assured that from March 28, 1992 until May 4, 1992
CLOUD MYEJSIC will be insured on the Vasulkas, Inc . policy,
Charter Insurance when we receive an apposite amount from

ARS ELECTRONICA is shipping the bulk of the exhibition, May
4th from David Muller's workshop in Iowa City . I am assuming
that you will want CLOUD MUSIC returned to Sara Seagull .

I will send the information for the loan to ARS ELECTRONICA
this week and they should be sending you loan forms .

Also enclosed is a more narrative description of the
exhibition that we completed last week .

I realize t at there is very little time for you to make
decisions, and 7m faxing this to Sara and Bob today, with
originalS sent by mail .

	

We, rtoo, have been in the same position
with ARS ELECTRONICA, and are doing the best possible under the
circumstances . We look forward to hearing from you .

Regards,

MaLin Wilson
Coordinator

Faxed cc : Sara S,gagull & David Behrman c/o Sara Seagull.
Bob Diamond



THE VAS[ 1i iA.S , INC .
99 ROUTE 6

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

TELEPHONE: 505/471-7181

	

FAX: 505/473-0614

RECEIVER :

Attention

Company Name

	

K.d17

	

J1'kAL

Fax Number

SENDER:

Indi vidual's Name

Number of Pages (including this sheet)

Dear Sara,

	

April 15, 1992

You did not hear from me as promised because Woody has been
delayed in San Francisco . I wanted to be thorough in my
response . I also wanted to send you a check on Monday but Woody
has the check book! I do have a question about the Case 3
contents . We have many cameras in Iowa that have been
refurbished and are in-excellent working condition . Attached is
our insurance photo of the heap of cameras! Is the audio mixer a
custom piece of equipment? If the audio mixer is standard the
Austrians should be able to provide it . Woody should be here
tomorrow and we can write you and David Behrman checks . By all
means proceed with the shipping arrangements .

	

Thank you for the
history and descoption .
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Dear Sara,

	

April 22, 1992

David Muller is the name of the engineer who is receiving
the ARS ELECTRONICA instruments works in Iowa City . I would
suggest that the air freight company call him to arrange
delivery, as both he and his wife work full time .

David Muller
Department of Physics
University of Iowa
Tel : 319/337-4962
Fax : 319/335-1753
Home : 319/335-2076
I continue to beg ARS ELECTRONICA for loan forms .

	

I am
faxing the letter that confirms their intention to insure and
ship your equipment . As I stated in my letter of March 24, the
Vasulkas Inc . will insure CLOUD MUSIC portal to portal, i .e . from
New York to Iowa City, through their policy with Charter
Insurance of Albuquerque for the amount of $20,000 and ARS
ELECTRONICA will insure it for $35,000 . Please inform us of the
shipping dates so that-we can activate the insurance coverage .
All equipment will be packed for international air shipment under
the supervision of Woody Vasulka in Iowa City . The shipment will
be air freight to Austria and it can take up to two weeks to
clear customs . ARS ELECTRONICA is handling this . Woody Vasulka
and David Muller will meet the shipment at the LANDESMUSEUM -
MUSEUM FRANCISCO CAROLINUM in Linz . The exhibition opens June
21, and continues through July 5 .

	

On July 8 & 9 Woody Vasulka



Memo/fax, Page 2 of 2, MaLin to Sara

and David Muller will repack CLOUD MUSIC . It will be returned
directly to you in New York . I am assuming that the shipping
company is registering the equipment with U .S . customs for the
return .

	

I am currently working with the shipping company . The
Vasulkas . Inc . will inform both ARS ELECTRONICA & the shipping
company of the value and the return address .

As to the package of documentation please send us any good
photos . They will be returned so you can send photos .

	

Xerox is
OK for drawings if they are strong and clear . I'm also faxing
stuff from the Experimental Television Center about
"CLOUDMETRICS ." What title do you want to use?

Hope this is what you need .

Regards,

MaLin


